Meeting of the
Board of Commissioners

TUKWILA METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

Verna Seal, President of the Board Board Members: » Joe Duffie » Dennis Robertson
Kathy Hougardy, Clerk of the Board » Allan Ekberg

» De'Sean Quinn ) Kate Kruller

Monday, August 20, 2012, 8:00 PM
Tukwila City Hall Council Chambers Resolution #13

. CALL TO ORDER
. CITIZEN COMMENTS

. CONSENT . Approval of minutes: 6/18/12
AGENDA . Approval of vouchers.

. BUSINESS ITEMS . Funding alternatives for capital improvements.

. Authorize the Board President to sign the grant acceptance
agreement in a form approved by the Commission Attorney to
accept the $416,666 grant from the Department of Commerce
2012 Energy Efficiency Grants for Higher Education and Local
Governments.

. Adopt the final Energy Service Plan (ESP) and authorize the Board
President to sign necessary documents with the Department of
Energy Services (DES) to allow McKinstry to implement the capital
improvement items, to include the Interagency Agreement amend-
ment, funding approval form for professional services, and the
funding approval form for a construction contract between DES and
McKinstry.
> Please bring your final ESP that was distributed on 8-10-12. <

. Authorize the Board President to sign the grant acceptance
agreement with Puget Sound Energy to accept a conservation grant
in the amount of $14,041.

. Rental policy review.
2013 budget direction.

5. REPORTS . Commissioners

. Tukwila Pool Advisory Committee:
* Agenda and minutes
* Chairperson report
. Staff:
* Capital Improvement Program (CIP) status
* Operational issues
 Short-term agenda review
* Quarterly revenue report
 Quarterly financial statement
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5. REPORTS (cont.) d. Miscellaneous:
* Long-term agenda
* Next meeting is September 17, 2012.

6. MISCELLANEOUS
7. ADJOURNMENT

Tukwila City Hall is wheelchair accessible.

Reasonable accommodations are available at public hearings with advance notice to the
City Clerk's Office (206-433-1800 or TukwilaCityClerk@tukwilawa.gov). This notice is available at
www.tukwilawa.gov, and in alternate formats with advance notice for those with disabilities.

Tukwila Metropolitan Park District Board meetings are audio taped.







ITEM NO.

4.A.

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

Tukwila Metropolitan Park District

TO: Tukwila Pool MPD Board President
FROM: Peggy McCarthy, Finance Director

BY: Craig Zellerhoff, Fiscal Coordinator
DATE: August 13, 2012

SUBJECT:  Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District Financing Options for Capital
Projects

ISSUE
MPD financing options for Pool Capital Improvement Projects.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
None. Summary Information.

BACKGROUND
The Tukwila Pool MPD has determined the need for capital improvements in the amount of
$1.66 million to sustain operations of the pool for the next 20-30 years. To make the capital
improvements a reality, the Tukwila Finance Department has obtained and reviewed potential
financing options.

DISCUSSION
The Tukwila Pool Metropolitan Park District has secured a total of $666,666.66 toward the
financing of the capital improvement projects to cover a portion of the financing requirements.

Funding Source Amount
Cash/Operating Loan $ 250,000
Federal Grant 416,666
Financing Needed 1,000,000
Total $ 1,666,666

The following financing options are available to the Tukwila Pool MPD for the remaining $1.0
million needed to proceed with the project.
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Investment Information. | Background Information | Financing Summary
Green Campus Partners - Tax Exempt Lease Purchase (TELP)
A TELP is an installment purchase | ¢  The transaction would be Financed Amount; $1.0M
contract used to finance equipment structured as an LTGO lease Term: 15 years
and capital projects at a low interest purchase between the District Payments: Quarterly
rate. Interest rates depend on the and Green Campus Partners.
strength of collateral, the borrower's | «  The District and the City will Financing Cost: $ 34,783
credit worthiness, the duration of enter into an Interlocal
financing, and market conditions agreement prior to closing, under Interest Rate = 3.25%
which the City will guarantee the
District's payment obligation. See attached worksheet for sample

payment schedule (amounts will change

«  The guarantee will remain in based on final construction amount)

place during the 15 year term of
the financing.

e ltis anticipated that the proceeds
will be deposited into escrow with | EST ANN/UAL PMTS: $ 85,605
a bank during the construction TERM: 15 YEARS
period.

e The financed amount is net of
utility rebates, District capital
contribution and State grants and
includes a 1% origination fee and
estimated costs of issuance.

s  The interest rate is 3.25%, which
will float until shortly before
closing.

¢« The District has the option to
prepay the lease purchase on
any payment date at a price of
103%.

Seattle Northwest Securities - Long-term General Obiigation Bond (LTGO})

Issuing a bond for $1.35 million | Current interest rates as of | Financed Amount: $1.0M

using the City bond rating of Aa3 | 4/25/2012: Term: 15 years

would result in the annual debt Payments: Semi Annually
payments ranging from $111,000 to | 15 years — 2.68% = $85,000 per year

$115,180 which is dependent on Financing Cost: $ 40,000
interest rates at time of issuance. Interest rates pius 50 basis points:

Interest Rate = 3.24%
15 years — 3.24% = 89,000 per year
See attached worksheet for sample
payment schedule (amounts will change
based on final construction amount)

EST ANNUAL PMTS: $ 88,637
TERM: 15 YEARS

C:\Documents and Settings\craig-z\Desktop\MPD\Info Memo - MPD Financing Aug 2012.docx
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Local Option Capital Asset Loan program (LOCAL) - Washington State Treasurer

The LOCAL program provides
financing to local governments to
reduce borrowing and issuance
costs. There are two loan programs
for financing; Real Estate and
Equipment. The MPD would qualify
for both types of financing due to
the nature of the construction
project. The maximum term of the
loan is determined by the Office
of Financial Management’s
Useful Life Table.

The LOCAL program approves
foans twice a year in late March
with first payment due June 1 and
mid/late August with first payment
due December 1. Loan applications
are due January 10" for March
funding and June 20" for August
funding.

Robert Eaton reviewed the project
scope to determine the useful life of
each piece of equipment for the
project and determined the average
useful life is 8.23 years. Interest rates
as of 3/29/12 for 7 years and 10
years were 1.54% and 2.17%
comparatively.

Equipment Cost = $882,677

Real Estate Cost = $783,989 of which
$117,323 would require financing.

Equipment
Financed Amount: $0.88M

Term: 8 years
Payments: Semi Annually

Financing Cost: $0

Included in interest rate

Interest Rate = 1.54% — 2.17%
Based on 3/25/2012 LOCAL rates

See attached worksheet for sample
payment schedule (amounts will change
based on final construction amount)

Real Estate

Financed Amount: $0.12M
Term: 10 years
Payments: Semi Annually

Financing Cost: $0

Included in interest rate

Interest Rate = 2.63% — 2.75%
Based on 3/29/2012 LOCAL rales

See attached worksheet for sample
payment schedule (amounts will change
based on final construction amount)

EST ANNUAL PMTS: § 134,284
TERM: AVG OF 8.2 YEARS

Based on the information available at this time the Tax Exempt Lease Purchase is the optimal
financing method requiring annual debt service payments of $85,605 annually for total
payments of $1,284,079 over 15 years.

Investment Type | Rate | AnnualPmts | Term Total Pmts
TELP 3.25% 85,605 15 years 1,284,079
LTGO Bond 3.24% 88,637 15 years 1,329,548
LOCAL Program 2.60% 134,284 8.2 years 1,101,270

RECOMMENDATION
For information only.

ATTACHMENTS

Green Campus Partners Proposal
Green Campus Partners Amortization Schedule for $1.0 million financing

Seattle Northwest Securities LTGO Bond @ 4/25/2012 rates plus 50 basis points
Seattle Northwest Securities Amortization Schedule for $1.0 million financing
Washington Department of Treasury LOCAL Program Amortization Schedules
Tukwila Pool Draft ESP with estimated useful life's

C:Documents and Settings\craig-z\DesktopiMPD\Info Memo - MPD Financing Aug 2012.docx




Estimated TELP Financing - Green Campus Partners

Finance Amount S 1,013,116 Project Cost S 1,666,666
Interest Rate 3.25% Cash S (250,000)
Term (years) 15 Grant S (416,666)
Quarterly Payments $ 1,000,000
Rebates S (21,667)
Loan Costs S 34,783
Finance Amount  $ 1,013,116
Payment Outstanding
Payment # Amount Interest Portion Principal Portion Balance
1 S 21,401.31 S 8,231.57 S 13,169.74 S 999,946.26
2 21,401.31 8,124.56 13,276.75 986,669.51
3 21,401.31 8,016.69 13,384.62 973,284.89
4 21,401.31 7,907.94 13,493.37 959,791.52
5 21,401.31 7,798.31 13,603.00 946,188.52
6 21,401.31 7,687.78 13,713.53 932,474.99
7 21,401.31 7,576.36 13,824.95 918,650.04
8 21,401.31 7,464.03 13,937.28 904,712.77
9 21,401.31 7,350.79 14,050.52 890,662.25
10 21,401.31 7,236.63 14,164.68 876,497.57
11 21,401.31 7,121.54 14,279.77 . 862,217.80
12 21,401.31 7,005.52 14,395.79 847,822.01
13 21,401.31 6,888.55 14,512.76 833,309.26
14 21,401.31 6,770.64 14,630.67 818,678.59
15 21,401.31 6,651.76 14,749.55 803,929.04
16 21,401.31 6,531.92 14,869.39 789,059.65
17 21,401.31 6,411.11 14,990.20 774,069.45
18 21,401.31 6,289.31 15,111.99 . 758,957.46
19 21,401.31 6,166.53 15,234.78 743,722.68
20 21,401.31 6,042.75 15,358.56 728,364.12
21 21,401.31 5,917.96 15,483.35 712,880.77
22 21,401.31 5,792.16 15,609.15 697,271.61
23 21,401.31 5,665.33 15,735.98 681,535.64
24 21,401.31 5,537.48 15,863.83 665,671.80
25 21,401.31 5,408.58 15,992.73 649,679.08
26 21,401.31 5,278.64 16,122.67 633,556.41
27 21,401.31 5,147.65 16,253.66 617,302.75
28 21,401.31 5,015.58 16,385.72 600,917.02
29 21,401.31 4,882.45 16,518.86 584,398.17
30 21,401.31 4,748.24 16,653.07 567,745.09
31 21,401.31 4,612.93 16,788.38 550,956.71
32 21,401.31 4,476.52 16,924.79 534,031.92
33 21,401.31 4,339.01 17,062.30 516,969.63
34 21,401.31 4,200.38 17,200.93 499,768.69
35 21,401.31 4,060.62 17,340.69 482,428.01
36 21,401.31 3,919.73 17,481.58 464,946.42
37 21,401.31 3,777.69 17,623.62 447,322.80



38 21,401.31 3,634.50 17,766.81 429,555.99
39 21,401.31 3,490.14 17,911.17 411,644.83
40 21,401.31 3,344.61 18,056.70 393,588.13
41 21,401.31 3,197.90 18,203.41 375,384.73
42 21,401.31 3,050.00 18,351.31 357,033.42
43 21,401.31 2,900.90 18,500.41 338,533.00
44 21,401.31 2,750.58 18,650.73 319,882.28
45 21,401.31 2,599.04 18,802.27 301,080.01
46 21,401.31 2,446.28 18,955.03 282,124.98
47 21,401.31 2,292.27 19,109.04 263,015.93
48 21,401.31 2,137.00 19,264.30 243,751.63
49 21,401.31 1,980.48 19,420.83 224,330.80
50 21,401.31 1,822.69 19,578.62 204,752.18
51 21,401.31 1,663.61 19,737.70 185,014.48
52 21,401.31 1,503.24 19,898.07 . 165,116.41
53 21,401.31 1,341.57 20,059.74 145,056.68
54 21,401.31 1,178.59 20,222.72 124,833.95
55 21,401.31 1,014.28 20,387.03 104,446.92
56 21,401.31 848.63 20,552.68 83,894.24
57 21,401.31 681.64 20,719.67 63,174.57
58 21,401.31 513.29 20,888.02 42,286.56
59 21,401.31 343.58 21,057.73 21,228.83
60 21,401.31 172.48 21,228.83 (0.00)
$1,284,078.55 $270,962.55 $1,013,116.00




Estimated LTGO Bond - Seattle Northwest Securities

Finance Amount 1,040,000 Project Cost S 1,666,666
interest Rate 3.24% Cash S (250,000)
Term (years) 15 Grant ) (416,666)
Quarterly Payments S 1,000,000
Rebates S -
Loan Costs S 40,000
Finance Amount S 1,040,000
Payment Outstanding
Payment # Amount Interest Portion Principal Portion Balance
1 88,636.52 $  33,696.00 $ 54,940.52 $ 985,059.48
2 88,636.52 31,915.93 56,720.59 928,338.89
3 88,636.52 30,078.18 58,558.34 869,780.55
4 88,636.52 28,180.89 60,455.63 809,324.93
5 88,636.52 26,222.13 62,414.39 746,910.54
6 88,636.52 24,199.90 64,436.62 682,473.92
7 88,636.52 22,112.16 66,524.36 615,949.56
8 88,636.52 19,956.77 68,679.75 547,269.81
9 88,636.52 17,731.54 70,904.98 476,364.83
10 88,636.52 15,434.22 73,202.30 403,162.53
11 88,636.52 13,062.47 75,574.05 327,588.48
12 88,636.52 10,613.87 78,022.65 249,565.83
13 88,636.52 8,085.93 80,550.58 169,015.25
14 88,636.52 5,476.09 83,160.42 85,854.82
15 88,636.52 2,781.70 85,854.82 0.00
$1,329,547.77 $289,547.77 $1,040,000.00




Estimated LOCAL Program Financing

Finance Amount S 1,000,000 Payments
Interest Rate 2.60% Year 1-8 134,284
Term (years) 10 Year 9-10 13,499
Semi-Annual Payments

Payment Outstanding
Payment # Amount Interest Portion Principal Portion Balance
1 S 67,141.97 S 11,190.24 S 55,951.73 S 944,048.27
2 67,141.97 10,568.26 56,573.70 887,474.57
3 67,141.97 9,939.34 57,202.63 830,271.94
4 67,141.97 9,303.38 57,838.59 772,433.35
5 67,141.97 8,660.32 58,481.65 713,951.70
6 67,141.97 8,010.06 59,131.91 654,819.79
7 67,141.97 7,352.53 59,789.44 595,030.35
8 67,141.97 6,687.64 60,454.32 534,576.02
9 67,141.97 6,015.33 61,126.64 473,449.38
10 67,141.97 5,335.49 61,806.48 411,642.90
11 67,141.97 4,648.04 62,493.93 349,148.97
12 67,141.97 3,952.91 63,189.06 285,959.91
13 67,141.97 3,250.00 63,891.97 222,067.94
14 67,141.97 2,539.22 64,602.75 157,465.19
15 67,141.97 1,820.49 65,321.48 92,143.71
16 67,141.97 1,093.72 66,048.25 26,095.46
17 6,749.66 358.81 6,390.84 19,704.62
18 6,749.66 270.94 6,478.72 13,225.91
19 6,749.66 181.86 6,567.80 6,658.11
20 6,749.66 91.55 6,658.11 (0.00)

$ 1,101,270.11 S

101,270.11 $ 1,000,000.00




~ W Table 4.2 - Facility Improvement Measure (FIM) Summary - Preliminary
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18 Ot Your Buliding

Tukwila Pool

06/13/2012

GRANT CIP List - Attachment 1

Draft ESP Cost Estimate

Q ;‘ 10 1 Pool Liner, Water Edge Tile, and Main Drains 3 283,203 -1 3 -
f 5 Pool Circulation Pump VFD
i [ 2 Pool Water Plumbing / Valve Replacement $ 119,546 2,586 § 8,551
v 5 Pool Heating Water Pump Replacement
A =1 ADA Pool Chair Lifts 22,635 - -
£ 5 4 Chemtrol Replacement 22,624 - -
v o Nat. HVAC Digital Controls / Dampers
¢ C 5 Lobby HVAC Digital Controls / Dampers $ 366,972 12,0471 % -
A Nat. Fan & Motor Replacement
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¢ L5 Lighting Conversion $ 107,049 42081 % 10,777
| ‘ Remove Natatorium Ceiling Tiles $ 51,186 -1 % -

7 | ; 10 Locker Room Tile (Showers & Walls) $ 20,364 $ -
4 k | HVAC Lobby Supply Motor Replacement § 1,101 302, % 780
i 12 HVAC Lobby Exhaust Motor Replacement $ 1,101 302 % 780
| e | LodkerRoor Phrong (noses s Gadbe s g0
vl = 14 Poo! Cover / Blanket $ 37,383 8,570 $ -
g_ O 18 Sewer Deduct Meter $ 7,554 1,163
g 5 16 Bulkhead Renovation $ 4,500
{ 5y 17 DE Filter System - Vacuum DE Remodel! $ 15,000
) 18 Gutter/Deck Tile 3 64,172
7. s 19 ADA Improvements (Parking Lot) $ §0,000
. g 20 Locker Room China 3 47,182
¢ 0 21 New Roof 3 85 448
e 51 22 Privacy changing areas (modified - 1 dresing room) 3 7,187
& 2 23 Locker Room Floor Resurfacing $ 85,000
i?; e 24 New Lockers MODIFIED #24 for Grant b 25,115

GRANT Scope of Work for Project Subtotal $ 1,666,666 31,651 § 21,668
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ITEM NO.

4.B.

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

Tukwila Metropolitan Park District

TO: Tukwila Pool MPD Board President

FROM: Rick Still, Parks and Recreation Director
Robert Eaton, Project Coordinator %/,

DATE: August 15, 2012

SUBJECT: Grant Acceptance — Department of Commerce

ISSUE
Acceptance of Department of Commerce 2012 Energy Efficiency Grants for Higher Education and

Local Governments awarded grant.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
This grant is a commitment of funds for approximately $1,250,000 for grant matching ratio of 3:1.
At the 3:1 ratio the grant funding amount requested was $416,666.

BACKGROUND

At the June MPD Board meeting staff requested authorization from the Board to complete the grant
application for the Department of Commerce 2012 Energy Efficiency Grants for Higher Education
and Local Governments because there is approximately $1,250,000 commitment of matching
funds at a 3:1 ratio. The requested amount in the grant application was $416,666. This memo is
intended to inform the Board that the MPD has been awarded the grant in the amount of $416,666
from the Department of Commerce 2012 Energy Efficiency Grants for Higher Education and Local
Governments.

DISCUSSION

An agreement needs to be signed with the Department of Commerce (DOC) for acceptance of the
grant funds. A letter of award from the (DOC) is attached (Attachment 1) stating that our project
has been awarded the grant and that a contract is expected soon and will need to be signed by the
Board President to receive the funds.

Matching funds are required for this grant in the amount of approximately $1,250,000. The Capital
Projects List that was included in the grant application is Attachment 2; this is the final list of items
that will be completed through this project. If additional funding becomes available then items may
be added to the project list scope with no penalty. The grant funding is reimbursable in nature so
an A-19 voucher form will need to be submitted to the DOC by the MPD to receive the
reimbursable funds.

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Board President to sign the grant acceptance agreement in a form approved by the
Board Attorney, to accept the $416,666 grant from The Department of Commerce 2012 Energy
Efficiency Grants for Higher Education and Local Governments.

MPD 8.15.12 - 4.b DOC Grant Acceptance Authorization 8-15-12 MEMO
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INFORMATIONAL MEMO - August 15, 2012
Grant Acceptance — Department of Commerce
Page 2

ATTACHMENTS

1. Letter of Award from Department of Commerce (dated 8-14-12)
2.  Grant Application version of the Capital Projects List

M:\AquaticstMPD BOARD ltems\8.20,12 MPD Mesting items\MPD 8.15.12 - 4.b DOC Grant Accaptance Authorization 8-15-12 MEMO.doc



STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1011 Plum Street SE * PO Box 42525 » Olympia, Washington 98504-2525 » (360) 725-4000

www.commerce.wa.gov

August 14, 2012

Robert Eaton

Tukwila Metropolitan Park District
4414 South 144™ Street

Tukwila, WA 98168

Dear Mr. Eaton:

We are pleased the Tukwila Metropolitan Park District will be participating in the Washington
State Department of Commerce’s 2012 Energy Efficiency Grant program. Your grant amount
will be $416,666. This is the full grant amount you requested in your application.

We have received a letter from the Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
indicating that your project will have no effect upon cultural resources. The Governor’s
Executive Order 05-05 was one of the first requirements that needed to be completed before
Commerce can begin your contract. Additionally, we need to have copies of all signed contracts
with your Department of Enterprise Service’s ESCO, ESCO, or energy consultant.

There are two circumstances under which the Tukwila Metropolitan Park District may not
receive the full grant amount. First, if there is a change in the scope of work. And second, if the
project completion date is beyond June 30, 2013. Commerce is required to ask for all unspent .
funds to be reappropriated by the Legislature. We cannot guarantee that the Legislature will
agree to extend funding, nor can we legally obligate funds from one biennium to another.

We are working on getting your contract finalized with our attorney general and hope to have it
to you soon.

Please let me know if YOu need any other information for your board

(patricia.gibbon@commerce.wa.gov, 360.725.3023.

Sincerely,

Tor

Pat Gibbon, Program Manager

11
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Table 4.2 - Facility Improvement Measure (FIM) Summary - Preliminary

iinstry

ife Of Your Buitding

Tukwila Pool

GRANT CIP List - Attachment 2

Draft ESP Cost Estimate

RARQUAtCEMPT BOARD ipms' .30 52 MPD trating omuipdbei 3,18 13 -4 0 Capast Project List 641313 Atrachmest §

